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,yq;if fzf;fPl;Lj; njhopDl;gtpayhsu; fofk;                                                                              

3801 – epjp mwpf;ifaply; (FAR)                                                                                                                                     
Kd;Ndhb tpdhj;jhs; 

guPl;rhu;j;jpfSf;fhd mwpTWj;jy;fs; (jaTnra;J ftdkhf thrpf;fTk;)  

mDkjpf;fg;gl;l fhyk;:                                                                                                                                                           

thrpg;Gf;F          : 15 epkplq;fs;                                               

tpilnaOj :    03 kzpj;jpahyk; 

tpdhj;jhs; fl;likg;G: 

 ,t;tpdhj;jhs; %d;W gFjpfisf; nfhz;Ls;sJ: gFjp A, gFjp B kw;Wk; gFjp C. 

 gFjp A, gFjp B kw;Wk; gFjp C Mfpatw;wpYs;s midj;J tpdhf;fSk; fl;lhakhdit. 

Gs;spfs;: 

 xt;nthU gFjpf;Fkhd Gs;spfspd; xJf;fPL:                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     

 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          

 xt;nthU tpdhTf;Fkhd Gs;spfs; tpdhTld; fhl;lg;gl;Ls;sd. 

 ,t;tpdhj;jhSf;fhd rpj;jpg; Gs;sp 50 MFk;. 

tpilfs;: 

 midj;J tpilfSk; cq;fSf;Fj; jug;gLfpd;w tpilj;jhs; Gj;jfj;jpy; vOjg;gl Ntz;Lk;. 
tpdhj;jhspNyNa vOjg;gLk; tpilfs; Gs;spapLtjw;fhff; ftdj;jpw; nfhs;sg;gl khl;lhJ. 

 xt;nthU tpdhTf;Fkhd cq;fs; tpilia xU Gjpa gf;fj;jpy; vOj Muk;gpf;fTk;. 

 midj;Jr; nra;KiwfSk; njspthff; fhl;lg;gl Ntz;Lk;. 

 jhspd; Xuq;fspy; vOj Ntz;lhk;.  

tpilj;jhs; Gj;jfk;: 

 xt;nthU tpilj;jhs; Gj;jfj;jpdJk; Kfg;G ml;ilapy; mwpTWj;jy;fs; fhl;lg;gl;Ls;sd. 

fzpg;ghd;fs;: 

 guPl;rhu;j;jpfs; FwpaPl;L ml;rufzpjk; kw;Wk; tifaPLfSf;fhd trjpfsw;w ve;jnthU 
fzpg;ghidAk; gad;gLj;jyhk;. epuw;gLj;jj;jf;f fzpg;ghd;fs; mDkjpf;fg;gl khl;lhJ. 

,izg;G: 

 nray; tpidr;nrhw;fspd; rupghu;g;Gg; gl;bay; – xt;nthU tpdhTk; xU nray; 
tpidr;nrhy;iyf; (OTQ's jtpu) nfhz;bUf;Fk;.  

 khztu;fs; rupghu;g;Gg; gl;baypy; jug;gl;Ls;s tpidr;nrhy; tiutpyf;fzj;jpd; mbg;gilapy; 
tpdhf;fSf;F tpilaspj;jy; Ntz;Lk 

gFjp Gs;spfs; 

gFjp  A 20 

gFjp  B 30 

gFjp  C 50 

nkhj;jk; 100 
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ehd;F (04) fl;lha tpdhf;fs; 

 (nkhj;jk; 20 Gs;spfs;) 

 

 

epjp mwpf;ifaplYf;fhd vz;zf;fU Ntiyr; rl;lfkhdJ fzf;fPl;L epakq;fspd; mgptpUj;jp 

kw;Wk; epjpf; $w;Wf;fspd; jahupg;G Mfpatw;Wf;fhd mbg;gilia toq;FfpwJ. 

ePq;fs; nra;a Ntz;bait : 

(a) nghJ Nehf;f epjp mwpf;ifaplypd; Nehf;fj;ijf; Fwpg;gpLf.                  (02 Gs;spfs;)     

(b) vz;zf;fU Ntiyr;rl;lfj;jpd;gb epjpj; jfty;fspd; %d;W (03) Nkk;gLj;jy; juk;rhu; 

gz;Gfis (enhancing qualitative characteristics) milahsq; fhz;f.       (03 Gs;spfs;) 

 (nkhj;jk; 05 Gs;spfs;) 

 

 

 

epiyNgw;Wj;jd;ik njhlu;ghd epjprhu; ntspg;gLj;Jiffs; epjpf; $w;Wf;fspd; Kjd;ikg; 

gadu;fSf;F mjpfk; Kf;fpaj;Jtk; tha;e;jit MFk;. SLFRS S1 kw;Wk; S2 vd;gd khwhjJk; 

xg;gplj;jf;fJkhd epiyNgwhd ntspg;gLj;JiffSf;fhd xU Ntiyr; rl;lfj;ij toq;FfpwJ. 

ePq;fs; nra;a Ntz;bait : 

(a)  SLFRS S1 – epiyNgw;Wj;jd;ik njhlu;ghd epjpj; jfty;fspd; ntspg;gLj;Jiff;fhd nghJj; 

Njitg;ghLfs; vd;w epakj;jpd; gpujhd Nehf;fj;ijf; Fwpg;gpLf.                                    (02 Gs;spfs;) 

(b)  SLFRS S1 ,d; fPO; Njitg;gLk; %d;W (03) gpujhd ntspg;gLj;Jifg; gFjpfis ,dq;fhz;f. 

 (03 Gs;spfs;) 

                                (nkhj;jk; 05 Gs;spfs;) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

gFjp A 

tpdh 01 

tpdh 02 
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etPd tzpf epWtdq;fspy; b[ply; fzf;fPl;L Kiwikfs; gutyhfg; gad;gLj;jg;gLfpd;wd. epjpj; 

jfty;fspd; xUq;fpizg;igg; NgZtjw;F juTg; ghJfhg;igAk; Jy;ypaj;jd;ikiaAk; cWjp 

nra;tJ Kf;fpakhdjhFk;.  

ePq;fs; nra;a Ntz;bait : 

(a)  b[ply; fzf;fPl;L Kiwikfspy; cs;s ,uz;L (02) nghJthd tOf;fis milahsq; 

fhz;f.                                (02 Gs;spfs;) 

(b)  fzf;fPl;L tOf;fisj; jLg;gjw;F my;yJ rupnra;tjw;F nraw;if Ez;zwpT (AI) cjTk; 

%d;W (03) topfisf; Fwpg;gpLf. (03 Gs;spfs;) 

 (nkhj;jk; 05 Gs;spfs;) 

 

 

 

 
epjp mwpf;ifaply; kw;Wk; epiyNgw;Wj;jd;ik ntspg;gLj;Jiffspy; khwhj jd;ikiaAk; 

ntspg;gilj; jd;ikiaAk; cWjp nra;tjw;F fzf;fPl;L epakq;fs; kw;Wk; epiyNgw;Wj;jd;ik 

epakq;fs; Mfpatw;iw ,yq;if gpd;gw;WfpwJ.   

ePq;fs; nra;a Ntz;bait : 

(a)  fzf;fPl;L kw;Wk; epiyNgw;Wj;jd;ik epakq;fisg; gpd;gw;Wifapy; ,yq;if gl;laf; 

fzf;fhsu; epWtfj;jpd; (CA =yq;fh) tfpghfj;ij tpgupf;Ff.  (03 Gs;spfs;) 

(b)  Nkw;$wpa tfpghfj;ij epiwNtw;Wifapy; CA =yq;fhTf;F cjTtjw;F mikf;fg;gl;Ls;s 

,uz;L (02) FOf;fis (committees) milahsq; fhz;f. (02 Gs;spfs;) 

 (nkhj;jk; 05 Gs;spfs;) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

tpdh 03 

tpdh 04 

gFjp A KbT 
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%d;W (03) fl;lha tpdhf;fs; 

 (nkhj;jk; 30 Gs;spfs;) 

 

 

(a)  2024 Vg;uy; 01 ,y;> Sun Ltd. MdJ ,ae;jpunkhd;iw &. 10,000,000/- ,w;Ff; nfhs;tdT 

nra;jJ. fzf;fPl;L Nehf;fq;fSf;fhf> ,ae;jpukhdJ 5 Mz;Lfs; <whf Neu;Nfhl;L 

mbg;gilapy; Nja;khdQ; nra;ag;gLfpwJ. vt;thwhapDk;> tup Nehf;fq;fSf;fhf 

,ae;jpukhdJ 4 Mz;Lfs; <whf Neu;Nfhl;L mbg;gilapy; Nja;khdQ; nra;ag;gLfpwJ. 

nghUj;jkhd tUkhd tup tPjk; 30% MFk;. 

     ePq;fs; nra;a Ntz;baJ : 

 ,ae;jpuk; njhlu;ghf 2025 khu;r; 31 ,yhd gpw;Nghlg;gl;l tupr; nrhj;J / gupg;gpidf; fzpf;Ff.  

                                                                                                                                           (03 Gs;spfs;) 

(b)  2025 khu;r; 31 ,y;> Sun Ltd. MdJ LKAS 19 ,d;gb jdJ gzpf;nfhilf; flg;ghlhf       

&. 2,500,000/- ,id kjpg;gPL nra;jJ.   

       ePq;fs; nra;a Ntz;baJ : 

 LKAS 19 – Copau; ed;ikfs; vd;w epakj;jpd;gb> gzpf;nfhil Vw;ghL njhlu;ghf toq;fg;gl 

Ntz;ba ,uz;L (02) ntspg;gLj;Jiffis (disclosures) milahsq; fhz;f.      (02 Gs;spfs;)   

(c)  Sun Ltd. MdJ ,ae;jpuk; xd;iw tpw;gid nra;J> MW khjq;fSf;F guhkupg;G Nritfis 

,ytrkhf toq;Ftjw;F 2025 ngg;utup 01 ,y; thbf;ifahsu; xUtUld; xg;ge;jk; nra;jJ. 

nkhj;j xg;ge;j tpiy &. 5,000,000/-. ,ae;jpuk; cldbahfNt tpepNahfk; nra;ag;gl;lJ. 

 ghfq;fspd; jdpj;jdpahd tpw;gid tpiyfs; gpd;tUkhW : 

 ,ae;jpuk;:   &. 4,800,000/- 

 guhkupg;G:   &. 200,000/- 

 ePq;fs; nra;a Ntz;baJ ; 

 SLFRS 15 – thbf;ifahsu;fSldhd xg;ge;jq;fspy; ,Ue;jhd tUkhdk; vd;w epakj;jpd; 

fPohd 5 gbepiy khjpupapd;gb> 2025 khu;r; 31 ,y; Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhf tUkhdkhdJ 

vt;thW Vw;gpirT nra;ag;gl Ntz;Lk; vd tpgupf;Ff.           (05 Gs;spfs;) 

          (nkhj;jk; 10 Gs;spfs;) 

 

gFjp B 

 

tpdh 05 
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2025 khu;r; 31 kw;Wk; 2024 khu;r; 31 ,yhd Mars (Pvt) Ltd. ,d; epjp epiyf; $w;Wf;fs; fPNo 

jug;gl;Ls;sd : 

    Mars (Pvt) Ltd. 

                                                       epjp epiyf; $w;Wf;fs;                                   (&.'000)               

khu;r; 31 ,y; 2025 2024 

eilKiway;yhr; nrhj;Jf;fs; :   

Mjdk;> nghwp kw;Wk; cgfuzk;  18,800 17,900 

eilKiwr; nrhj;Jf;fs; :   

,Ug;Gfs; 6,200 5,800 

tpahghu kw;Wk; gpw tUkjpfs; 6,000 5,400 

fhRk; fhRr; rkhdq;fSk; 1,800 2,400 

 
14,000 13,600 

nkhj;jr; nrhj;Jf;fs; 32,800 31,500 

cupikahz;ikAk; gupg;Gf;fSk; :   

cupikahz;ik :   

Fwpg;gpL %yjdk; 25,000 25,000 

iff;nfhs; ,yhgk; 3,600 2,400 

 
28,600 27,400 

eilKiway;yhg; gupg;Gf;fs; :   

ePz;l fhyf; fld;fs; 2,000 1,000 

Copau; ed;ikfs; (gzpf;nfhilf;fhd Vw;ghL) 420 360 

 2,420 1,360 

eilKiwg; gupg;Gf;fs; :   

tpahghu nrd;kjpfs; 1,780 1,740 

nrYj;j Ntz;ba tUkhd tup - 1,000 

 

1,780 2,740 

nkhj;j cupikahz;ikAk; gupg;Gf;fSk; 32,800 31,500 

  
 
 
 
 

tpdh 06 
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gpd;tUk; Nkyjpfj; jfty;fSk; jug;gl;Ls;sd : 

(1) 2025 khu;r; 31 ,y; Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhd tupf;Fg; gpd;duhd ,yhgk; &. 2,000,000/-.  

(2) 2025 khu;r; 31 ,y; Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhd tUkhd tupr; nrytpdk; &. 800,000/-. 

(3) 2025 khu;r; 31 kw;Wk; 2024 khu;r; 31 ,yhd Mjdk;> nghwp kw;Wk; cgfuzj;jpd; jpuz;l 

Nja;khdq;fs; KiwNa &. 3,200,000/- ck; &. 2,600,000/- ck; MFk;.  

(4) Mz;bw;fhd fld;fs; kPjhd tl;br; nrytpdk; &. 150,000/- MFk;. ,J me;j Mz;bNyNa 

nrYj;jg;gl;lJ. Mz;bd; fhyg;gFjpapy; NtW ve;j fld; kPs;nfhLg;gdTfSk; Nkw;nfhs;sg; 

gltpy;iy. 

(5) Kw;whf Nja;khdQ; nra;ag;gl;l &. 600,000/- fpuakhd thfdk; 2024 Vg;uy; 01 ,y;         

&. 150,000/- ,w;F tpw;fg;gl;lJ. 

(6) 2024 Nk 01 ,y; xU Gjpa ,ae;jpuk; nfhs;tdT nra;ag;gl;lJld; mJ mj;jpfjpapNyNa 

%yjdkhf;fg;gl;lJ. 

(7) Mz;bd; fhyg;gFjpapy;> fk;gdp mjd; rhjhuz gq;Fjhuu;fSf;F &. 800,000/- ,ilf;fhyg; 

gq;fpyhgj;ijr; nrYj;jpaJ.  

(8) Mz;bw;fhd gzpf;nfhil Vw;ghL &. 120,000/-. 

ePq;fs; nra;a Ntz;baJ : 

Neupy; Kiwiag; gad;gLj;jp> 2025 khu;r; 31 ,y; Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhd Mars (Pvt) Ltd. ,d; 

fhRg; gha;Tf; $w;wpidj; jahupf;Ff.   

 (10 Gs;spfs;) 
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(a) Moon Ltd. MdJ 3 tUl fhyj;jpw;fhf 2024 Vg;uy; 01 ,y; xU Fj;jif cld;gbf;ifiar; 

nra;J nfhz;lJ. tUlhe;jf; Fj;jifj; jtizf; fl;lzk; &. 1,200,000/- Mf cs;sJld; 

mJ xt;nthU Mz;Lk; khu;r; 31 Me; jpfjp nrYj;jg;gl Ntz;Lk;. mjw;F Nkyjpfkhf> 

Moon Ltd. Kw;gz Fj;jiff; nfhLg;gdT &. 800,000/- Ir; nrYj;jpAs;sJ. cs;shu;e;j tPjk; 

Mz;bw;F 10% MFk;. 

ePq;fs; nra;a Ntz;baJ : 

 Nkw;gb Fj;jif njhlu;gpy; 2025 khu;r; 31 ,y; / Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhf njhiffs; vt;thW 

Vw;gpirT nra;ag;gl Ntz;Lk; vd;gij tpgupf;Ff. (06 Gs;spfs;)                                                                                                                 

 

(b)   2025 khu;r; 15 ,y;> Moon Ltd.  ,w;F &. 5 kpy;ypaDf;fhd rl;lG+u;t cupikNfhuy; (legal 

claim) Fwpj;J njuptpf;fg;gl;lJ. ,og;gPL Njitg;gLtJ rhj;jpakhdJ MapDk; 

epfoj;jf;fjy;y vd rl;l MNyhrid gupe;Jiuf;fpwJ. 

ePq;fs; nra;a Ntz;bait : 

(i) LKAS 37 – Vw;ghLfs;> epfoj;jf;f gupg;Gf;fs; kw;Wk; epfoj;jf;f nrhj;Jf;fs; vd;w 

epakj;jpd;gb> rl;lG+u;t cupikNfhuyhdJ 2025 khu;r; 31 ,y; Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhd 

epjpf; $w;Wf;fspy; vt;thW ftdj;jpw; nfhs;sg;gl Ntz;Lnkd;gij tpgupf;Ff. 

                                               (02 Gs;spfs;) 

(ii) rl;lG+u;t cupikNfhuy; njhlu;gpy; epjpf; $w;Wf;fspy; nra;ag;gl Ntz;ba ,uz;L (02) 

ntspg;gLj;Jiffisf; (disclosures) Fwpg;gpLf. 

                                                                                                             (02 Gs;spfs;) 

 (nkhj;jk; 10 Gs;spfs;) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

tpdh 07 

gFjp B KbT 
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%d;W (03) fl;lha tpdhf;fs; 

(nkhj;jk; 50 Gs;spfs;) 

 

gpd;tUk; guPl;ir kPjpahdJ 2025 khu;r; 31 ,yhd Metro Wheels PLC (rf;fuq;fisj; jahupj;J 

tpepNahfpf;Fk; tzpfj;jpy; <LgLk; xU fk;gdp) ,d; fzf;NfLfspypUe;J gpupj;njLf;fg;gl;Ls;sJ: 

Metro Wheels PLC  

                                                      2025 khu;r; 31 ,yhd guPl;ir kPjp                                        (&.'000) 

 tuT  nryT  

Fwpg;gpL %yjdk; (40,000,000 rhjhuz gq;Ffs;)  400,000 

2024 Vg;uy; 01 ,y; iff;nfhs; ,yhgk;  18,000 

Mjdk;> nghwp kw;Wk; cgfuzk; - fpuaj;jpy; :   

fhzpAk; fl;llKk; - fpuaj;jpy;   (fhzpf; fpuak; –   &. 120 kpy;ypad;) 180,000  

,ae;jpuk; 65,000  

Nkhl;lhu; thfdq;fs; 15,000  

cgfuzk;  7,000  

2024 Vg;uy; 01 ,y; jpuz;l Nja;khdk; :   

fl;llk;  18,000 

,ae;jpuk;  21,000 

Nkhl;lhu; thfdq;fs;  4,000 

cgfuzk;  600 

%yjd Gj;JUthFk; Ntiy – fl;llk; 85,000  

2025 khu;r; 31 ,y; ,Ug;G – fpuaj;jpy; 110,000  

tpahghu tUkjpfs; / tpahghu nrd;kjpfs; 105,000 28,000 

ifapYk; tq;fpapYk; cs;s fhR 114,800  

2024 Vg;uy; 01 ,y; tpahghu tUkjpfSf;fhd tpLnjhif   18,000 

ePz;l fhyf; fld;  60,000 

nrYj;jpa tUkhd tup 11,000  

tpw;gidf; fpuak; / tpw;gidfs; 680,000 940,000 

2024 Vg;uy; 01 ,y; nrYj;j Ntz;ba tUkhd tup  10,000 

Vida tUkhdk;  4,000 

Kw;nfhLg;gdTfs; 4,800  

nrYj;jpa ,ilf;fhyg; gq;fpyhgq;fs; 20,000  

epUthfr; nrytpdq;fs; 75,000  

tpepNahfr; nrytpdq;fs; 40,000  

Vida nrytpdq;fs; 9,000  

 1,521,600 1,521,600 

gFjp C 
 

tpdh 08 
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gpd;tUk; Nkyjpfj; jfty;fSk; jug;gl;Ls;sd : 

(1) 2022 A+iy 01 ,y; &. 8,000,000/- ,w;F nfhs;tdT nra;ag;gl;l xU Nkhl;lhu; thfdk; 2025 

khu;r; 31 ,y; &. 6,500,000/- ,w;F tpw;gid nra;ag;gl;lJ. fhRf; fzf;F kw;Wk; tpw;gidf; 

fzf;F Mfpatw;wpy; ngwg;gl;l fhR gjpT nra;ag;gl;lijj; jtpu NtW ve;jg; gjpTfSk; 

Nkw;nfhs;sg;gltpy;iy.   

(2) Mjdk;> nghwp kw;Wk; cgfuzk; Mfpad fpuaj;jpy;> Neu;Nfhl;L mbg;gilapy; Nja;khdQ; 

nra;ag;gl Ntz;Lk;. Mjdk;> nghwp kw;Wk; cgfuzj;jpd; gad;jUk; MAl;fhyq;fs; 

gpd;tUkhW : 

fl;llq;fs; : 50 Mz;Lfs; 

,ae;jpuk; : 10 Mz;Lfs; 

cgfuzk; : 05 Mz;Lfs; 

Nkhl;lhu; thfdq;fs; : 04 Mz;Lfs; 

(3) fk;gdp 2025 khu;r; 31 ,y; ,ae;jpuj;jpw;fhd Nrj ,og;Gr; Nrhjidia elj;jpaJ. mjpy; 

jpUk;gg;ngwj;jf;f njhifahf &. 35,000,000/- ,Ug;gJ njupa te;jJ. Nrj ,og;G njhlu;gpy; 

fzf;NfLfspy; vt;tpj rPuhf;fq;fSk; nra;ag;gltpy;iy.  

(4) 2024 A+iy 01 ,y;> fk;gdpahdJ fl;llk; xd;iw epUkhzpg;gjw;fhf Mz;bw;F 12% tl;bapy; 

&. 60 kpy;ypad; fldndhd;iwg; ngw;Ws;sJ. epUkhzk; mNj jpfjpapNyNa njhlq;fg;gl;lJ. 

fld; nfhLg;gdTfs; 2026 A+iy 01 Me; jpfjpapypUe;J Muk;gkhFk;. Mz;bw;fhd tl;bf;fhf 

fzf;Ffspy; vt;tpj gjpTfSk; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gltpy;iy. 

(5) fle;j epjpahz;by; gjptopg;Gr; nra;ag;gl;l mwtplKbahf; fld; &. 1,800,000/- MdJ 

Mz;bd; fhyg;gFjpapy;> fk;gdpahy; kPl;fg;gl;lJ. ,e;jj; njhif tpahghu tUkjpfs; 

fzf;fpy; nryTg;gjpT nra;ag;gl;lJ. NkYk;> 2025 khu;r; 31 ,yhd tpahghu tUkjpfs; 

kPjpapy; 5% ,y; tpahghu tUkjpfSf;fhd tpLnjhifiag; Ngzj; jPu;khdpf;fg;gl;lJ. 

(6) 2025 khu;r; 31 ,y; Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhd fzf;fha;T kw;Wk; tup MNyhridf; 

fl;lzq;fs; KiwNa &.1,000,000/- ck; &. 600,000/- ck; MFk;. ,it 2025 Vg;uypy; 

nrYj;jg;gl;ld. vt;thwhapDk;> ,it 2025 khu;r; 31 ,y; Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhf fzf;fpw; 

nfhs;sg;gltpy;iy. Kw;nfhLg;gdTf; fzf;fhdJ 2025 ehl;fhl;b Mz;L KOikf;Fkhfr; 

nra;ag;gl;l thliff; nfhLg;gditg; gpujpepjpj;Jtg;gLj;JfpwJ.   

(7) 2024/25 Mk; Mz;bw;fhd kjpg;gplg;gl;l tUkhd tupg; gupg;G &. 8,000,000/- MFk;. ,J 

njhlu;gpy; vt;tpj Vw;ghLfSk; nra;ag;gltpy;iy. 2023/24 Mk; tupkjpg;ghz;bw;fhd tUkhd 

tupf; nfhLg;gdTfs; Mz;bd; fhyg;gFjpapy; nra;ag;gl;ld. 

(8) 2025 khu;r; 31 ,y;> fhzpapd; mLj;JtUk; mstPl;Lf; nfhs;ifia kPs;kjpg;gPl;L khjpupf;F 

khw;wj; jPu;khdpf;fg;gl;lJ. mjw;fpzq;f> fhzp kPs;kjpg;gPL nra;ag;gl;lJld; ,J kPs;kjpg;gPl;L 

eak; &. 20 kpy;ypadhf ,Ue;jijj; njuptpj;jJ. vdpDk; ,J njhlu;gpy; fzf;NfLfspy; 

gjpT nra;ag;gltpy;iy. 
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(9) 2025 Nk 20 ,y; ,lk;ngw;w gzpg;ghsu; rigf; $l;lj;jpy; gq;nfhd;Wf;F &. 75 rjk; ,Wjpg; 

gq;fpyhgj;jpw;F fk;gdpapd; gzpg;ghsu; rig mq;fPfhuk; toq;fpaJld; epjpf; $w;Wf;fs; 

toq;fg;gLtjw;fhf 2025 A+d; 30 ,y; mjpfhukspj;jJ. 

ePq;fs; nra;a Ntz;bait :  

gpuRupg;gjw;Fg; nghUj;jkhd tbtj;jpy; Metro Wheels PLC ,w;fhfg; gpd;tUtdtw;iwj; jahupf;Ff: 

(a) 2025 khu;r; 31 ,y; Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhd ,yhg my;yJ el;l kw;Wk; gpw Kw;wlf;f 

tUkhdf; $w;W (gpw Kw;wlf;f tUkhdf; $w;W). (10 Gs;spfs;) 

(b) 2025 khu;r; 31 ,yhd epjp epiyf; $w;W. (08 Gs;spfs;) 

(c) 2025 khu;r; 31 ,y; Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhd cupikahz;ik khw;wq;fs; gw;wpa $w;W. 

 (03 Gs;spfs;) 

(d) 2025 khu;r; 31 ,y; Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhd Mjdk;> nghwp kw;Wk; cgfuzq;fspd; 

khw;wq;fisf; fhl;Lk; epjpf; $w;Wf;fSf;fhd Fwpg;Gfs;. (04 Gs;spfs;) 

 (nkhj;jk; 25 Gs;spfs;) 
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fPo;tUk; jfty;fs; 2025 khu;r; 31 kw;Wk; 2024 khu;r; 31 Mfpa jpfjpfspy; / Kbtile;j 

Mz;bw;fhd Vega PLC ,d; VLfspypUe;J gpupj;njLf;fg;gl;Ls;sd:  

                                                               (&. ‘000) 

Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhdJ 2025 khu;r; 31 2024 khu;r; 31 

tpw;gidfs; 1,850,000 1,620,000 

tpw;gidf; fpuak; (1,420,000) (1,260,000) 

nkhj;j ,yhgk; 430,000 360,000 

tl;br; nrytpdk; (22,000) (20,000) 

tUkhd tup (18,000) (16,500) 

tupf;Fg; gpd;duhd epfu ,yhgk; 150,000 123,500 

khu;r; 31 ,y; 2025 2024 

eilKiwr; nrhj;Jf;fs; 980,000 1,120,000 

eilKiwg; gupg;Gf;fs; 140,000 130,000 

tpahghu tUkjpfs; 580,000 460,000 

,Ug;Gfs; 120,000 115,000 

tpahghu nrd;kjpfs; 130,000 120,000 

tl;b jhq;Fk; fld;fs; 60,000 65,000 

gq;Fjhuu;fspd; cupikahz;ik 180,000 200,000 

tpepNahfpj;j gq;Ffspd; vz;zpf;if (‘000) 20,000 20,000 

nkhj;j tpw;gidapy; 70% Mdit fld; tpw;gidfshfTk; 85% Md nfhs;tdTfs; fld; 

mbg;gilapy; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;litfshfTk; cs;sd. 

ePq;fs; nra;a Ntz;bait : 

(a)  2025 khu;r; 31 ,yhd / Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhd Nkw;gb jfty;fspd; mbg;gilapy; gpd;tUk; 

tpfpjq;fisf; fzpf;Ff : 

(i) nkhj;j ,yhg tpfpjk; 

(ii) epfu ,yhg tpfpjk; 

(iii) fld;gl;Nlhu; Nrfupg;Gf; fhyk; 

(iv) fld;nfhLj;Njhu; jPu;g;gdTf; fhyk; 

(v) gq;nfhd;wpd; tUtha;                                                                                                                       

  (05 Gs;spfs;) 

tpdh 09 
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(b)  Vega PLC nraw;gLfpd;w Jiwf;fhd njhopw;Wiwr; ruhrup tpfpjq;fs; fPNo jug;gl;Ls;sd : 

nkhj;j ,yhg tpfpjk; 25% 

epfu ,yhg tpfpjk; 10% 

fld;gl;Nlhu; Nrfupg;Gf; fhyk; 90 ehl;fs; 

fld;nfhLj;Njhu; jPu;g;gdTf; fhyk; 60 ehl;fs; 

gq;nfhd;wpd; tUtha; &. 8/- 

 njhopw;Wiwr; ruhrupfSld; Vega PLC ,d; tpfpjq;fis xg;gpl;L> VjhtJ Fwpg;gplj;jf;f 

khWghLfs; fhzg;gbd; mtw;Wf;fhd rhj;jpakhd fhuzq;fisAk; tpgupj;J> nghopg;G 

mwpf;if xd;iwj; jahupf;Ff.                                                              (05 Gs;spfs;) 

   (nkhj;jk; 10 Gs;spfs;) 
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2024 Vg;uy; 01 ,y;> Orion PLC (OP) MdJ Nova PLC (NP) ,d; rhjhuz gq;F %yjdj;jpd; 75% 

,id &. 90 kpy;ypaDf;F ifafg;gLj;jpaJ. OP kw;Wk; NP Mfpatw;wpd; 2025 khu;r; 31 ,yhd epjp 

epiyf; $w;Wf;fs; fPNo jug;gl;Ls;sd :  

                             epjp epiyf; $w;Wf;fs;                            (&. '000) 

2025 khu;r; 31 ,y; OP NP 

eilKiway;yhr; nrhj;Jf;fs; :   

Mjdk;> nghwp kw;Wk; cgfuzk; - nfhz;Lnry;yy; ngWkjpapy; 120,000 80,000 

NP ,y; KjyPL 90,000 – 

eilKiwr; nrhj;Jf;fs; :   

,Ug;Gfs; 18,000 22,000 

tpahghu kw;Wk; Vida tUkjpfs; 20,000 14,000 

NP nrYj;j Ntz;ba njhif 3,000 – 

fhRk; fhRr; rkhdq;fSk;  5,000 2,500 

 46,000 38,500 

nkhj;jr; nrhj;Jf;fs; 256,000 118,500 

cupikahz;ikAk; gupg;Gf;fSk; :   

cupikahz;ik :   

Fwpg;gpL %yjdk; 150,000 60,000 

iff;nfhs; ,yhgk; 30,000 10,000 

 180,000 70,000 

eilKiway;yhg; gupg;Gf;fs; :   

ePz;l fhyf; fld;fs; 40,000 30,000 

nrYj;j Ntz;ba Copau; ed;ikfs; 6,000 3,500 

eilKiwg; gupg;Gf;fs; :   

tpahghu nrd;kjpfs; 27,000 12,000 

OP ,w;Fr; nrYj;j Ntz;ba njhif – 3,000 

nrYj;j Ntz;ba tUkhd tup 3,000 – 

 30,000 15,000 

nkhj;j cupikahz;ikAk; gupg;Gf;fSk; 256,000 118,500 

tpdh 10 
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gpd;tUk; Nkyjpfj; jfty;fSk; jug;gl;Ls;sd : 

(1) ifafg;gLj;jy; jpfjpapy; fl;Lg;ghlw;Nwhu; ehl;lj;jpd; (NCI) rPu; kjpg;G &. 25 kpy;ypad; MFk;. 

NP ,d; ,dq;fhzj;jf;f epfur; nrhj;Jf;fspd; rPu; kjpg;G mjd; Gj;jfg; ngWkjpf;Fr; 

rkdhFk;. ifafg;gLj;jy; jpfjpapy;> NP ,d; iff;nfhs; ,yhgk; &. 4 kpy;ypad; MFk;. 

(2) 2024 A+iy 01 ,y;> NP MdJ &. 5 kpy;ypad; ngWkjpahd nghUs;fis OP ,w;F tpw;gid 

nra;Js;sJ. NP MdJ fpuaj;jpy; 25% ,yhgj;ijg; gpuNahfpf;fpwJ. NP ,lkpUe;J 

nfhs;tdT nra;ag;gl;l ,Ug;Gfspy; &. 1 kpy;ypad; ngWkjpahd ,Ug;Gfs; tpw;gid 

nra;ag;glhJ 2025 khu;r; 31 ,y; OP ,d; fsQ;rpaj;jpy; vQ;rpapUe;jd. 

(3) 2025 khu;r; 31 ,y; Nrj ,og;Gr; Nrhjid elj;jg;gl;lJld;> mjpy; fk;gdpapd; 

ifafg;gLj;jy; kPjhd ed;kjpg;G &. 4 kpy;ypadhy; Nrj ,og;G mile;jpUg;gJ ntspg;gl;lJ. 

ePq;fs; nra;a Ntz;bait : 

(a)  Nova PLC ,d; ifafg;gLj;jy; kPJ vOfpd;w ed;kjpg;igf; fzpf;Ff.                            (04 Gs;spfs;) 

(b)  2025 khu;r; 31 ,y; Orion PLC FOkj;jpd; xUq;fpize;j epjp epiyf; $w;wpidj; jahupf;Ff.     

                                                                                                               (11 Gs;spfs;) 

   (nkhj;jk; 15 Gs;spfs;) 

 

 

  

gFjp C KbT 
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nray; tpidr; nrhw;fspd; rupghu;g;Gg; gl;bay; 

 

kl;lk; nray; tpidr;nrhy; tiutpyf;fzk; khztu;fSf;fhd tpgukhd 
mwpTWj;jy;fs; 

epidtpw; 
nfhs;sy; 
 
cz;ikfs;> 
gjq;fs;> 
mbg;gil 
vz;zf;fUf;fs;
> my;yJ 
gjpy;fs; vijf; 
Fwpf;fpd;wd 
vd;gijg; 
Gupe;Jnfhs;Sk; 
Njitapd;wp 
mtw;iw 
epidtpw; 
nfhs;Sjy; 

milahsq; fhz;f 
,dq;fhz;f/ (Identify) 

ahiuahtJ my;yJ 
vijahtJ Vw;gpirT 
nra;jy; 

jiyg;gpd; gpujhd gFjpfis 
fz;Lgpbj;J> ngaupLjy; 

tiuaWf;f (Define) xU gjk; my;yJ 
vz;zf;fUtpd; fUj;J 

xU gjk; my;yJ vz;zf;fUtpd; 
njspthd fUj;ij toq;Fjy; 

Vw;gpirT nra;f 
(Recognize) 

Kd;G ghu;j;j xd;iwg; 
gw;wpa tpopg;Gzu;T 

Ke;ija fw;wypy; ,Ue;J VjhtJ 
xd;iwf; fz;lwpe;J Vw;Wf; 
nfhs;sy;  

Fwpg;gpLf/ $Wf 
(State) 

jftypd; njspthdJk; 
RUf;fkhdJkhd ntspg;ghL 

gpujhd tplaq;fs; my;yJ 
vz;zf;fUf;fis Neubahd 
Kiwapy; ntspg;gLj;jy; 

gl;baypLf/ 
epuw;gLj;Jf. (List) 

ngau;fs;> vz;fs;> my;yJ 
cUg;gbfspd; njhlu; 

gpujhd tplaq;fis Xu; 
xOq;fikf;fg;gl;l Kiwapy; vOJjy; 

gjpT nra;f (Record) xU Kiwikapy; 
tptuq;fis cs;sply; 
(fzf;fPL my;y). 

njhlu;Gila tptuq;fis 
njspthfTk; Jy;ypakhfTk; 
cs;spLjy; 

 
 
 
 

 
tpsq;fpf; 
nfhs;sy; 
 
jfty; 
rhjdq;fspd; 
nghUisg; 
Gupe;J 
nfhs;SjYk; 
mjd; 
cl;nghUis 
tpsf;Ftjw;F 
my;yJ mjid 
tpgupg;gjw;F 
,aYkhf 
,Uj;jy; 

fl;bnaOg;Gf 
(Construct) 

$Wfis ,izg;gjd; %yk; 
vijahtJ cUthf;Fjy; 

ntt;NtW gFjpfisf; nfhz;L xU 
KOikahd fUj;Js;sjhf Mf;Fjy; 

NtWgLj;Jf 
(Differentiate) 

,uz;L my;yJ mjw;F 
Nkw;gl;l nghUs;fSf;F 
,ilNaahd NtWghLfis 
Vw;gpirT nra;jy; 

vz;zf;fUf;fs; my;yJ 
cUg;gbfSf;F ,ilNaahd 
NtWghLfis Nfhbl;Lf; fhl;Ljy; 

fye;JiuahLf / 
Muha;f (Discuss) 

xU jiyg;igg; gw;wpa 
gy;NtW fUj;Jf;fs; kw;Wk; 
mgpg;gpuhaq;fisf; fUJjy; 

gy;NtW fz;Nzhl;lq;fis 
Muha;e;J Ez;zwpTfis 
toq;Fjy; 

tpgupf;f (Explain) vijahtJ ngupastpy; 
tpupthfj; njspTgLj;jy; 

ju;f;fuPjpahd kw;Wk; tpupthd 
tpsf;fq;fis toq;Fjy; 

vLj;Jf;fhl;LfSld; 
tpgupf;Ff (Illustrate) 

xU tplaj;ijj; njspTgLj;j 
cjhuzq;fs;> 
tpsf;fg;glq;fs;> my;yJ 
fhl;rpfis gad;gLj;jy; 

nghUj;jkhd cjhuzq;fs; my;yJ 
fhl;rpfSld; tpgupg;Gfis Mjupj;jy; 

cl;nghUis tpsf;Ff 
(Interpret) 

jfty; my;yJ 
nray;fspd; mu;j;jj;ij 
tpgupj;jy; 

cq;fs; nrhe;j nkhopeilapy; 
Vjhtnjhd;wpd; nghUis tpgupj;jy; 

tpsf;Ff (Describe) Vjhtnjhd;wpd; tpupthd 
tpsf;fk; 

fl;likf;fg;gl;l Kiwapy; 
njhlu;Gila tptuq;fis toq;Fjy; 

nghopg;ghf;Ff 
(Summarise) 

gpujhd tplaq;fspd; 
RUf;fkhd $w;W 

gpujhd jfty;fisr; RUf;fkhf 
Kd;itj;jy; 

 
gpuNahfpj;jy; 
 
fw;Wf;nfhz;l 
tplaj;ij Gjpa 
kw;Wk; 
cWjpahd 
#o;epiyfspy; 
gad;gLj;Jjy;. 
,jw;F mwpT 
kw;Wk; 
jpwd;fspd; 
eilKiwg; 
gpuNahfk; 
Njitg;gLfpwJ.. 

gpuNahfpf;f (Apply) xU #o;epiyapy; mwpT> 
jpwd;fs;> my;yJ 
tpjpfisg; gad;gLj;jy; 

xU Kbit mila njhlu;Gila 
mwpT> my;yJ El;gq;fisg; 
gad;gLj;jy; 

fzpf;Ff / fzpg;gPL 
nra;f (calculate) 

fzpj my;yJ ju;f;f 
Kiwfs; Clhf ngWkjpia 
jPu;khdpj;jy; 

xU jPu;it mila vz; my;yJ 
ju;f;fuPjpahd nrad;Kiwfisg; 
gad;gLj;jy; 

jPu;khdpf;f (Determine) Ma;T my;yJ fzf;fPL 
%yk; Vjhtnjhd;iw 
epWTjy; 

fzf;fPL my;yJ Ma;Tf;fhf 
Vjhtnjhd;iw fz;Lgpbj;jy; 
my;yJ KbG nra;jy; 

nray; tpsf;fkspf;Ff 
(Demonstrate) 

 xU nrad;Kiw my;yJ 
Kiwiaf; fhz;gpj;jy; 

fl;likf;fg;gl;l gbKiwfs; Clhf 
njspthd cjhuzj;ijf; fhl;Ljy; 

jahupf;f (Prepare)  gad;ghl;bw;fhd nghUs;fs; 
my;yJ jfty;fis 
xOq;fikj;jy; 

xU gzpapy; <LgLtjw;F Kd; 
Njitahd tptuq;fis 
tupirg;gLj;jy; 

gad;gLj;Jf (Use) xU Nehf;fj;jpw;fhf 
vz;zf;fU> fUtp> my;yJ 
Kiwiag; gpuNahfpj;jy; 

njhlu;Gila mwpT my;yJ 
tsq;fisg; nghUj;jkhdthW 
eilKiwg;gLj;jy; 

Kd;itf;Ff (Present) jfty;fis gaDWjp 
kpf;f tifapy; gfpu;jy; 

gpujhd Ez;zwpTfis njspthfTk; 
njhopy;Kiw uPjpahfTk; toq;Fjy; 
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kl;lk; nray; tpidr;nrhy; tiutpyf;fzk; khztu;fSf;fhd tpgukhd 
mwpTWj;jy;fs; 

 
 
 
 

 
gFg;gha;T 
 
jfty;fspd; 
fl;likg;G 
kw;Wk; 
njhlu;ig 
Gupe;J 
nfhs;tjw;F 
jfty;fis 
$Wfshfg; 
gpupj;jy; 

gFg;gha;T nra;f 
(Analyse) 

xU nghUis mjd; 
ghfq;fisg; Gupe;Jnfhs;s 
tpupthf Muha;jy; 

rpwe;j GupjYf;fhf jftiy gpujhd 
gFjpfshfg; gpupj;jy; 

xg;gpLf (Compare) xw;Wikfs; kw;Wk; / 
my;yJ NtWghLfis 
Muha;jy; 

gpujhd nghJthd jd;ikfs; 
kw;Wk; NtWghLfisr; Rl;bf; 
fhl;Ljy; 

gpupj;jwpf 
(Distinguish) 

jdpj;Jtkhd gz;Gfis 
Vw;gpirT nra;jy; 

nghUs;fis xd;wpypUe;njhd;W vJ 
NtWgLj;JfpwJ vd;gij 
milahsq; fhzy;  

guPl;rpf;f / Nrhjpf;f 
(Examine) 

VjhtJ xd;wpd; 
jd;ikiaj; jPu;khdpf;f 
mjidg; gupNrhjpj;jy;  

VjhtJ xd;iwg; gw;wp ed;F Gupe;J 
nfhs;s mijf; $u;e;J ghu;j;jy;  

Nfhbl;Lf; fhl;Lf 
(Outline)  

gpujhd tplaq;fspd; 
nghopg;G 

gpujhd mk;rq;fspd; Xu; 
xOq;fikf;fg;gl;l fz;Nzhl;lj;ij 
toq;Fjy; 

elj;Jf (Conduct) xU gupNrhjid> 
fzf;nfLg;G> my;yJ 
Ma;Tf;fhd $Wfis 
xOq;fikj;jy; 

xU gzpia Kiwahf 
Kd;ndLf;f fl;likf;fg;gl;l 
gbKiwfisg; gpd;gw;Wjy;  

mwpf;ifapLf 
(Report) 

fz;lwpjy;fspd; 
fl;likf;fg;gl;l Kd;itg;G  

gFg;gha;T nra;ag;gl;l jfty;fis xU 
njspthd kw;Wk; ju;f;fuPjpahd 
tbtj;jpy; Kd;itj;jy; 

kjpg;gPL 
 
Nju;T epge;jid 
my;yJ 
epakq;fspd; 
mbg;gilapy; 
Nahridfs; 
my;yJ 
nghUs;fspd; 
ngWkjp my;yJ 
juk; Fwpj;J 
jPu;g;Gfis 
toq;Fjy; 

MNyhrid 
toq;Ff (Advise) 

Nahridfs; my;yJ 
gupe;Jiufis toq;Fjy; 

gFg;gha;tpd; mbg;gilapy; 
jftywpe;j topfhl;liy toq;Fjy; 

kjpg;gPL nra;f 
(Evaluate) 

ngWkjp> gaDWjpj;jd;ik> 
my;yJ jhf;fj;jpd; tpku;rd 
uPjpahd kjpg;gPL 

Nju;T epge;jidfspd; mbg;gilapy; 
VjhtJ xd;wpd; juk; my;yJ 
njhlu;Gilikia kjpg;gpLjy;  

mikf;Ff 
(Formulate) 

xU fl;likf;fg;gl;l 
mZFKiw my;yJ 
jpl;lj;jpd; mgptpUj;jp 

ed;F tiuaWf;fg;gl;l Kiw my;yJ 
cghaj;ij cUthf;Fjy; 

gupe;Jiu nra;f 
(Recommend) 

nghUj;jkhd nray; jpl;lk; 
gw;wp Nahrid Kd;itj;jy; 

ju;f;fuPjpahd gFj;jwpthy; 
Mjupf;fg;gLk; xU mZFKiwia 
Kd;nkhopjy; 

 

 
cUthf;Fjy; 
 
xU xj;jpirthd 
my;yJ 
nraw;ghl;L 
KOikia 
cUthf;f> 
GJikahd 
topfspy; 
$Wfis 
,izj;jy;;  Gjpa 
Nahridfs;> 
cw;gj;jpfs;> 
my;yJ Gupjy; 
topfis 
cUthf;Fk; 
Mw;wy; 

cUthf;Ff 
(Create) 

Gjpjhf Vjhtnjhd;iw 
cUthf;Fjy; 

mryhd kw;Wk; Nehf;fKs;s 
Vjhtnjhd;iw tpUj;jp nra;jy; 

kjpg;gpLf (Assess)  juk;> Mw;wy;> my;yJ 
jd;ik gw;wp kjpg;gPL 
nra;jy; my;yJ 
kjpg;gpLjy;  

fpilf;ff;$ba jfty;fspd; 
mbg;gilapy; epahakhd jPu;g;ig 
toq;Fjy; 

tpUj;jp nra;f 
(Develop) 

xU Nahrid> nghUs;> 
my;yJ vz;zf;fUtpd; 
tpupthf;fk; my;yJ 
nrk;ikahf;fk; 

fhyg;Nghf;fpy; xU Nahridia 
tYg;gLj;jp> Nkk;gLj;Jjy; 

Kd;nkhopf 
(Propose) 

fUj;jpw; nfhs;tjw;fhf 
xU jpl;lj;ij my;yJ 
vz;zf; fUitg; 
gupe;Jiuj;jy; 

xU Nahrid my;yJ 
fl;likf;fg;gl;l gupe;Jiuia 
Kd;itj;jy; 

 
,izg;ghf;fk; 
nra;f (Synthesis) 

xU xj;jpirthd 
KOikia cUthf;f 
gy;NtW $WfisAk; 
xUq;fpizj;jy; 

gy Nahridfs; my;yJ 
Ez;zwpTfis xU mu;j;jKs;s 
Kbtpy; xUq;fpizj;jy;  

tbtikf;Ff 
(Design) 

VjhtJ xd;wpw;fhd xU 
fl;likf;fg;gl;l jpl;lj;ij 
cUthf;Fjy; 

xU nghUs; my;yJ 
nrad;Kiwf;F xU tpupthd 
fl;likg;ig mikj;jy;  

njhFf;Ff 
(Compile) 

gy;NtW %yq;fspy; 
,Ue;J jfty;fis 
xd;WNru;j;jy; 

Nrfupf;fg;gl;l juTfis xU 
tpupthd tbtj;jpy; xOq;fikj;jy; 
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,yq;if 

 fzf;fPl;Lj; njhopDl;gtpayhsu; fofk;   

 
ghlj;jpl;lk; 2025 

 

gupe;Jiuf;fg;gl;l tpilfs; 

 

kl;lk;  03 

 

 

 

 

 

 

fy;tp kw;Wk; gapw;rpg; gpuptpd; ntspaPL 
 

3801 – epjp mwpf;ifaply; (FAR) 
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tpilfs; 

ehd;F [04] fl;lha tpdhf;fs;          

[nkhj;jk; 20 Gs;spfs;] 

 

tpdh 01 ,w;fhfg; gupe;Jiuf;fg;gl;l tpilfs; : 

 

 

 

 

(a)  nghJ Nehf;f epjp mwpf;ifaplypd; Nehf;fkhdJ mwpf;ifapLk; epWtdk; gw;wpa epjpj; 

jfty;fis toq;FtjhFk;. ,J Vw;fdNt cs;s kw;Wk; rhj;jpakhd KjyPl;lhsu;fs;> fld; 

toq;Feu;fs; kw;Wk; Vida fld;nfhLj;NjhUf;F epWtdj;jpw;F tsq;fis toq;FtJ 

gw;wpj; jPu;khdnkLg;gjpy; gaDs;sjhf ,Uf;Fk;.         (02 Gs;spfs;) 

(b)    

(1) xg;gpLk; jd;ik  

(2) rupghu;f;Fk; jd;ik  

(3) rupahd Neuj;jpy; nraw;gLj;jy;  

(4) Gupe;Jnfhs;Sk; jd;ik                      (01 Gs;sp tPjk;> mjpfgl;rk; 03 Gs;spfs;) 

 (nkhj;jk; 05 Gs;spfs;) 
 

 tpdh 02 ,w;fhfg; gupe;Jiuf;fg;gl;l tpilfs; : 

 

 

 

 

 

(a)   SLFRS S1 ,d; gpujhd Nehf;fkhdJ xU epWtdk; mjd; epiyNgw;Wj;jd;ik 

njhlu;ghd ,lu;fs; kw;Wk; tha;g;Gfs; gw;wpa jfty;fis ntspg;gLj;j Ntz;Lk; 

vd;gjhFk;. ,J epWtdj;jpw;F tsq;fis toq;FtJ njhlu;ghd jPu;khdq;fis 

vLg;gjpy; nghJ Nehf;f epjp mwpf;iffspd; Kjd;ikg; gadu;fSf;F gaDs;sjhf 

,Uf;Fk;.        

                    (02 Gs;spfs;) 

 

gFjp - A 

myF 01 –  MSiff; fl;likg;G> fzf;fPl;by; newpKiwfspd; Kf;fpaj;Jtk;> 
xUq;fpize;j mwpf;ifaplYk; epiyNgwhd mwpf;ifaplYk;> kw;Wk; 
epjp mwpf;ifaplypd; vz;zf;fU Ntiyr;rl;lfk; 

fw;ww; NgWfs; – epjp mwpf;ifaplypd; vz;zf;fU Ntiyr;rl;lfj;ij Muha;jy;.  

myF 01 –  MSiff; fl;likg;G> fzf;fPl;by; newpKiwfspd; Kf;fpaj;Jtk;> 
xUq;fpize;j mwpf;ifaplYk; epiyNgwhd mwpf;ifaplYk;> kw;Wk; epjp 
mwpf;ifaplypd; vz;zf;fU Ntiyr;rl;lfk; 

fw;ww; NgWfs; – xUq;fpize;j mwpf;ifapliyAk; epiyNgwhd mwpf;ifapliyAk; tpgupj;jy; 
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(b)  (1) MSif 

 (2) je;jpNuhghak; 

 (3) ,lu; Kfhikj;Jtk; 

 (4) mstPLfSk; ,yf;FfSk;.   (01 Gs;sp tPjk;> 03 Gs;spfs;) 

   (nkhj;jk; 05 Gs;spfs;) 

 

 tpdh 03 ,w;fhfg; gupe;Jiuf;fg;gl;l tpilfs; : 

 

 

 

 

 
(a) 

(1) ,ul;bg;Gg; gjpTfs;  

(2) jtwhd fzf;F tifg;gLj;jy;  

(3) juTg; gjpT tOf;fs; 

(4) vjpu;g;gf;fg; gjpT tO 

(5) fzf;fpzf;f tOf;fs; 

(6) juF tOf;fs; 

(7) tpLghl;L tOf;fs;. (01 Gs;sp tPjk;> 02 Gs;spfs;) 

                                                                                                                                                                          

(b)  

(1) xOq;fpd;ikia fz;lwpjy; / AI MdJ kPsha;Tf;fhf mrhjhuz guptu;j;jidfis 

nfhbaplyhk;. 

(2) jd;dpaf;fkhd fzf;fpzf;fk; /AI MdJ nghUe;jhjtw;iw ,dq;fhz;gjw;F 

KiwikfSf;F ,ilNa gjpTfisg; nghUj;jyhk;. 

(3) jpwd;kpf;f tifg;gLj;jy; / AI MdJ tuyhw;W uPjpahd juTfspd; mbg;gilapy; 

rupahd fzf;F tifg;gLj;jy;fis fw;W> gpuNahfpf;fyhk;. 

                                                                                                        (01 Gs;sp tPjk;, 03 Gs;spfs;) 

  (nkhj;jk; 05 Gs;spfs;)  

myF 06 – fzf;fPL kw;Wk; epjp mwpf;ifaply; nrad;Kiwapd; b[ply;kakhf;fy; 

fw;ww; NgWfs; –  b[ply; fzf;fPl;Lf; fUtpfis mjd; ed;ikfSld; ,dq; fhz;gu. 

- b[ply; fzf;fPl;by; juTg; ghJfhg;igAk; Jy;ypaj;jd;ikiaAk; tpgupg;gu;. 
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 tpdh 04 ,w;fhfg; gupe;Jiuf;fg;gl;l tpilfs; : 

 

 

 

 

 

 

(a)  CA = yq;fh vd;gJ ,yq;ifapy; cs;s mjpfhuG+u;t fzf;fPl;L epakq;fis mikf;Fk; 

epWtdkhFk;. ,J cyfshtpa eilKiwfSld; ,zf;fj;ijAk; khwhj jd;ikiaAk; 

cWjp nra;J> IFRS, SLFRS Nghd;w ru;tNjr epakq;fis gpd;gw;wp eilKiwg;gLj;JfpwJ.                                                                             

 (03 Gs;spfs;)  

                                                                                                               

(b)  

(1) fzf;fPl;L epakq;fs; FO 

(2) epiyNgw;Wj;jd;ik ntspg;gLj;Jif epakq;fs; FO            (02 Gs;spfs;)                            

  (nkhj;jk; 05 Gs;spfs;) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

myF 02 – epjpf; $w;Wf;fisj; jahupg;gjpy; ,yq;if fzf;fPl;L epakq;fspd; 
xOq;FKiwj; Njitfs;> gpuNahf kw;Wk; ntspg;gLj;Jifj; Njitfs;  

fw;ww; NgWfs; – cyfshtpa fzf;fPl;L epak mgptpUj;jpr; nrad;Kiw> ,yq;if fzf;fPl;L 
epakq;fis Vw;Wf;nfhs;tJ> kw;Wk; ,yq;if gl;laf; fzf;fhsu; 
epWtdk;> fzf;fPl;L epakq;fs; Mizf;FO> epiyNgw;Wj;jd;ik 
ntspg;gLj;Jif epakq;fs; Mizf;FO Mfpatw;wpd; tfpghfk; 
Nghd;wtw;iw tpgupj;jy; 

gFjp  A KbT 
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%d;W [03] fl;lha tpdhf;fs;                                                                                                                       

[nkhj;jk; 30 Gs;spfs;] 

tpdh 05 ,w;fhfg; gupe;Jiuf;fg;gl;l tpilfs; :  

 

 

 

 

 

 

(a)                                                                                                                                                                           (&.) 

fzf;fPl;L mbg;gil tup mbg;gil jw;fhypf tpj;jpahrq;fs; 
gpw;Nghlg;gl;l tupg; 

gupg;G 

(10,000,000 – 10,000,000/5) 
= 8,000,000  

(10,000,000 – 10,000,000/4) 
= 7,500,000  

(8,000 – 7,500) = 
500,000  

(500,000 x 30%) = 
150,000  

 

 (03 Gs;spfs;) 

 

 

 

 

(b)   LKAS 19 ,d;gb> gzpf;nfhilf;fhf (tiuaWf;fg;gl;l ed;ikj; jpl;lq;fs;) gpd;tUk; 

ntspg;gLj;Jiffs; mtrpakhdjhFk; : 

(1) tiuaWj;j ed;ikf; flg;ghLfspd; ,w;iwg; ngWkjpapd; ,zf;fk; (Muk;g kPjp> elg;G 

Nritf; fpuak;> tl;bf; fpuak;> nrYj;jpa ed;ikfs;> cz;ikahd eak; / el;lq;fs;> 

,Wjp kPjp Mfpatw;iwf; fhl;Ljy;). 

(2) epjpf; $w;Wf;fspy; Vw;gpirT nra;ag;gl;l njhiffs; (,yhgk; my;yJ el;lj;jpy; cs;s 

gupg;G kw;Wk; VjhtJ nrytpdk; cs;slq;fyhf). 

(3) gad;gLj;jg;gl;l cz;ikahd vLNfhs;fs; (foptPl;Lf; tPjk;> rk;gs tsu;;r;rp tPjk;> 

,isg;ghWk; taJ Nghd;wit) 

(4) vLNfhs;fspy; Vw;gLk; khw;wq;fs; vt;thW flg;ghl;ilg; ghjpf;fpwJ vd;gijf; fhl;Lk; 

czu;jpwd; gFg;gha;T 

                                                   (01 Gs;sp tPjk;> mjpfgl;rk; 02 Gs;spfs;)       

 

 

gFjp - B 

myF 02 –  epjpf; $w;Wf;fisj; jahupg;gjpy; ,yq;if fzf;fPl;L epakq;fspd; 
xOq;FKiwj; Njitfs;> gpuNahf kw;Wk; ntspg;gLj;Jifj; Njitfs;  

fw;ww; NgWfs; –  ,yq;if fzf;fPl;L epakq;fspy; Fwpj;Jiuf;fg;gl;l fzf;fPl;Lr; nra;iffisAk; 

ntspg;gLj;Jifj; Njitg;ghLfisAk; gpuNahfpj;jy;  
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(c)  (1) 2025 ngg;utup 01 ,y; typjhd xg;ge;jk; fhzg;gl;lJ. 

 (2) xg;ge;jkhdJ ,uz;L nraw;ghl;Lf; flg;ghLfis cs;slf;FfpwJ:                          (01 Gs;sp) 

 ,ae;jpuj;jpd; xg;gilg;G  

 guhkupg;Gr; Nritfs;  

(3) tUkhdkhdJ xt;nthU gFjpapdJk; jdpj;jdpahd tpw;gid tpiyfspd; mbg;gilapy; 

xJf;fPL nra;ag;gl Ntz;Lk;. (mjhtJ> ,ae;jpuj;jpw;fhdJ &. 4,800,000/- kw;Wk; 

guhkupg;G NritfSf;fhdJ &. 200,000/-)  (01 Gs;sp) 

(4) 2025 khu;r; 31 ,y; Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhd tUkhdk; fPo;tUkhW Vw;gpirT nra;ag;gl 

Ntz;Lk; :  

 ,ae;jpu tUkhdk; : &. 4,800,000/- (Fwpg;gpl;l xU jUzj;jpy;)                           (01 Gs;sp) 

 guhkupg;G cjtp tUkhdk; (2 khjq;fs;): &. 66,667/- (fhyg;gFjp <whf)  

(200,000/6 x 2) (01 Gs;sp) 

(5) Mz;bw;fhd nkhj;j tUkhdk; : &. 4,866,667/-.                                                (01 Gs;sp) 

            (nkhj;jk; 10 Gs;spfs;) 
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tpdh 06 ,w;fhfg; gupe;Jiuf;fg;gl;l tpilfs; : 

 

 

 

Mars (Pvt) Ltd.  

fhRg; gha;Tf; $w;W 

                                 2025 khu;r; 31 ,y; Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhdJ                       (&. '000) 

nraw;ghl;L eltbf;iffspypUe;jhd fhRg; gha;Tfs; : 

 tupf;F Kd;duhd epfu ,yhgk; (W-1) 2,800 

rPuhf;fq;fs; :  

Nja;khdk; (W-2) 600 

gzpf;nfhilf;fhd Vw;ghL 120 

tl;br; nrytpdk; 150 

PPE ,d; tpw;gid kPjhd ,yhgk; (150) 

njhopw;gL %yjd khw;wq;fs; : 
 

,Ug;Gfspy; mjpfupg;G (400) 

tpahghu kw;Wk; Vida tUkjpfspy; mjpfupg;G (600) 

tpahghu kw;Wk; Vida nrd;kjpfspy; mjpfupg;G 40 

nraw;ghLfspypUe;J <l;lg;gl;l fhR 2,560 

nrYj;jpa gzpf;nfhil (W-3) (60) 

nrYj;jpa tUkhd tup (W-4) (1,800) 

nraw;ghl;L eltbf;iffspypUe;jhd epfu fhRg; gha;T 700 

KjyPl;L eltbf;iffspypUe;jhd fhRg; gha;Tfs;: 
 

thfd tpw;gid %ykhd tUkhdk; 150 

Gjpa ,ae;jpuj;jpd; nfhs;tdT (1,500) 

KjyPl;L eltbf;iffspy; gad;gLj;jg;gl;l epfu fhR (1,350) 

epjp eltbf;iffspypUe;jhd fhRg; gha;Tfs; : 
 

Mz;bd; fhyg;gFjpapy; ngwg;gl;l ePz;l fhy fld;fs;  1,000 

nrYj;jpa tl;b (150) 

nrYj;jpa gq;fpyhgq;fs; (800) 

epjp eltbf;iffspypUe;jhd epfu fhR 50 

fhRk; fhRr; rkhdq;fspYkpUe;jhd epfu FiwT (600) 

2024.04.01 ,y; fhRk; fhRr; rkhdq;fspdJk; kPjp 2,400 

2025.03.31 ,y; fhRk; fhRr; rkhdq;fspdJk; kPjp 1,800 

myF 03 – gpuRupg;G Nehf;fq;fSf;fhf gupg;G tiuaWf;fg;gl;l fk;gdpf;fhd epjpf; 
$w;Wf;fs;  

fw;ww; NgWfs; – LKAS 7 ,d;gb jdp cupkk; xd;wpw;fhd fhRg; gha;Tf; $w;iwj; jahupj;jy; 
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nra;Kiwfs;:  

(W-1) tupf;F Kd;duhd epfu ,yhgk; / (el;lk;)   

                                           (&. '000) 

PAT 2,000 

Tax 800 

PBT 2,800 

 

(W-2) PPE ,d; Nja;khdk;                          (&. '000) 

,Wjp jpuz;l Nja;khd kPjp 3,200 

Muk;g jpuz;l Nja;khd kPjp (2,600) 

Mz;bw;fhd Nja;khdk; 600 

 

(W-3) nrYj;jpa gzpf;nfhil            (&. '000) 

,Wjp gzpf;nfhil Vw;ghL 420 

Mz;bw;fhd gzpf;nfhil Vw;ghL (120) 

Muk;g gzpf;nfhil Vw;ghL (360) 

gzpf;nfhil nfhLg;gdTfs; (60) 

              

gzpf;nfhilf;fhd Vw;ghL 

fhR 60 B/B/F 360 

B/C/D 420 P/L 120 

 480  480 

 

    (W-4)                nrYj;j Ntz;ba tUkhd tup 

fhR 1,800 B/B/F 1,000 

  P/L 800 

 1,800  1,800 

 

 

      (10 Gs;spfs;)   

 

 

 



  

3801-Financial Reporting                                                                                                                                 25 | P a g e  
 

 tpdh 07 ,w;fhfg; gupe;Jiuf;fg;gl;l tpilfs; : 

 

 

 

 

 

2025 khu;r; 31 ,y; epjp epiyf; $w;wpd; gpupj;njLg;G : 

 &. ’000 

gad;ghl;L cupikr; nrhj;J 2,522,815 

eilKiway;yhg; gupg;Gf;fs; :  

Fj;jif fld;nfhLj;Njhu; 1,090,908 

eilKiwg; gupg;Gf;fs; :  

Fj;jif fld;nfhLj;Njhu; 991,736 

 

2025 khu;r; 31 ,y; Kbtile;j Mz;w;fhd tUkhdf; $w;wpd; gpupj;njLg;G : 

 &. ’000 

Fj;jif tl;b 298,422 

Nja;khdk; 1,261,407 

  

nra;Kiwfs; :  

 Fj;jifg; gupg;G vd;gJ vjpu;fhyf; Fj;jiff; nfhLg;gdTfspd; ,w;iwg; ngWkjp MFk;.     

 gad;ghl;L cupikr; nrhj;jhdJ Fj;jifg; gupg;igAk; Kd;$l;ba nfhLg;gditAk; Nru;j;J 

$l;Ltij cs;slf;FfpwJ.   

Fj;jifg; gupg;G 2,984,222.39  

 gad;ghl;L cupikr; nrhj;J 3,784,222.39  

 

 PV = Px   1-(1 + r)-n 
  r 

 PV = 1.2 kpy;ypad; x  1-(1 + 0.10)-3  

r 
  

 =     1.2 kpy;ypad; x 2.48685 

 = 2,984,222.39 

myF 02 –    epjpf; $w;Wf;fisj; jahupg;gjpy; ,yq;if fzf;fPl;L epakq;fspd; 
xOq;FKiwj; Njitfs;> gpuNahf kw;Wk; ntspg;gLj;Jifj; Njitfs; 

fw;ww; NgWfs; –   ,yq;if fzf;fPl;L epakq;fspy; Fwpj;Jiuf;fg;gl;l fzf;fPl;Lr; 
nra;iffisAk; ntspg;gLj;Jifj; Njitg;ghLfisAk; gpuNahfpj;jy;  
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my;yJ 

 

Fj;jifg; gupg;G  = 1,200,000   +  1,200,000   +   1,200,000 
     1.1  1.12 1.13 

   = 1,090,909.09   +  991,735.54 +    901,577.76 

   = 2,984,222.09 

gad;ghl;L cupikr; nrhj;J =  2,984,222.39 + 800,000 

                       =   3,784,222.39   
 (06 Gs;spfs;) 

 Nja;khdk; = 3,784,222 / 3    =  1,261,407 

 gad;ghl;L cupikr; nrhj;jpd; Kd;nfhzuw; ngWkjp  =  3,784,222 – 1,261,407 

 2025 khu;r; 31 ,y;                                    =  2,522,815 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Mz;L O/B 
jtizf; 
fl;lzk; 

%yjdk; tl;b C/B 

1 2,984,222 1,200,000 901,578 298,422 208,264 

2 2,082,644 1,200,000 991,736 208,264 1,090,908 

3 1,090,908 1,200,000 1,090,908 109,092 - 
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(a) (i)  flg;ghL rhj;jpakhdJ MapDk; epfoj;jf;f tha;g;G ,y;yhjjhy;> ,J Vw;ghl;bw;fhd 

Nju;T epge;jidiag; G+u;j;jpnra;aj; Njitapy;iy.                                                                                                     

,J epjpf; $w;Wf;fSf;fhd Fwpg;Gfspy; epfoj;jf;f nghWg;ghf ntspg;gLj;jg;gl 

Ntz;Lk;.  

    (02 Gs;spfs;) 

 

 

 

(ii)                                                                                                                    

(1) epfoj;jf;f nghWg;gpd; jd;ik. epfoj;jf;f nghWg;gpd; jd;ik gw;wpa 

RUf;fkhd tpsf;fk;. 

(2) mjdJ epjp uPjpahd jhf;fj;jpd; xU kjpg;gPL my;yJ mj;jifa kjpg;gPL 

Nkw;nfhs;s KbahJ Nghd;w xU $w;W. 

(3) VjhtJ ntspg;gha;tpd; njhif my;yJ cupa Neuk; njhlu;ghd epr;rakw;w 

jd;ikapd; xU Rl;bf;fhl;L. 

(4) VjhtJ kPsspg;gpd; rhj;jpaj;jd;ik.                                                                        

(01 Gs;sp tPjk;, 02 Gs;spfs;)     

 (nkhj;jk; 10 Gs;spfs;)      

 

 

 

                                                                                 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

gFjp B KbT 
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%d;W [03] fl;lha tpdhf;fs;                                                                                                                   

 [nkhj;jk; 50 Gs;spfs;] 

 

 tpdh 08 ,w;fhfg; gupe;Jiuf;fg;gl;l tpilfs; : 

 

 

 

 

(a)                                                                  

Metro Wheels PLC 

,yhg my;yJ el;l kw;Wk; gpw Kw;wlf;f tUkhdf; $w;W 

                                    2025 khu;r; 31 ,y; Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhdJ                          (&.’000) 

tpw;gidfs; (W-1)  933,500 

 fop:  tpw;gidf; fpuak;   (680,000) 

nkhj;j ,yhgk;  253,500  

Vida tUkhdk; (W-5)  22,460  

  275,960  

fop;: nrytpdq;fs;    

tpepNahfr; nrytpdq;fs;  (W-5) (43,750)   

epUthfr; nrytpdq;fs;  (W-5) (86,900)   

Vida nrytpdq;fs; (W-5) (11,500) (142,150)  

tupf;F Kd;duhd ,yhgk;  133,810  

tUkhd tup (W-6)  (9,000)  

tupf;Fg; gpd;duhd ,yhgk;  124,810  

gpw Kw;wlf;f tUkhdk;  -  

kPs;kjpg;gPl;L eak;  20,000  

Mz;bw;fhd nkhj;j Kw;wlf;f tUkhdk;  144,810  

 

 (10 Gs;spfs;) 

 

 

 

gFjp - C 

myF 03 –    gpuRupg;G Nehf;fq;fSf;fhf gupg;G tiuaWf;fg;gl;l fk;gdpf;fhd epjpf; 
$w;Wf;fs; 

fw;ww; NgWfs; –  ,yq;if fzf;fPl;L epakq;fspd;gb gpuRupg;G Nehf;fq;fSf;fhf epjpf; 
$w;Wf;fisj; (nghJ Nehf;f epjpf; $w;Wf;fs;) jahupj;J> mwpf;ifapLjy;   
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(b)               Metro Wheels PLC 

epjp epiyf; $w;W 

                                         2025 khu;r; 31 ,y; 2025                           (&.’000) 

eilKiway;yhr; nrhj;Jf;fs; :   

Mjdk;> nghwp kw;Wk; cgfuzk;  315,950 

eilKiwr; nrhj;Jf;fs; :   

,Ug;Gfs;  110,000  

tpahghu tUkjpfs; (W-8) 101,460  

Kw;nfhLg;gdTfs; (4,800 – 1,200) 3,600  

fhRk; fhRr; rkhdq;fSk; 114,800 329,860 

nkhj;jr; nrhj;Jf;fs;  645,810 

cupikahz;ikAk; gupg;Gf;fSk; :   

cupikahz;ik :   

Fwpg;gpL %yjdk;  400,000  

iff;nfhs; ,yhgk;  122,810  

kPs;kjpg;gPl;L xJf;fk;  20,000 542,810 

eilKiway;yhg; gupg;Gf;fs; :   

ePz;lfhyf; fld;  60,000 

eilKiwg; gupg;Gf;fs; :   

tpahghu nrd;kjpfs; 28,000  

nrYj;j Ntz;ba tl;b (W-4) 5,400  

ml;LW nrytpdq;fs; (1,000 + 600)  1,600  

nrYj;j Ntz;ba tUkhd tup (W-6) 8,000 43,000 

nkhj;j cupikahz;ikAk; gupg;Gf;fSk;  645,810 

 (08 Gs;spfs;)  

 
(c)                                                                        Metro Wheels PLC 

cupikahz;ik khw;wq;fs; gw;wpa $w;W 

                                         2025 khu;r; 31 ,y; Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhdJ                           (&.’000) 

 
Fwpg;gpL 
%yjdk; 

iff;nfhs; 
,yhgk; 

kPs;kjpg;gPl;L 
xJf;fk; 

nkhj;jk; 
 

2024 Vg;uy; 01 ,y; kPjp 400,000 18,000 - 418,000  

Mz;bw;fhd ,yhgk; - 124,810 - 124,810  

gq;fpyhgf; nfhLg;gdT - (20,000) - (20,000)  

kPs;kjpg;gPl;L eak; - - 20,000 20,000  

2025 khu;r; 31 ,y; kPjp 400,000 122,810 20,000 542,810  

 (03 Gs;spfs;) 
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(d)                                                                               Metro Wheels PLC 

     PPE ,d; khw;wq;fisf; fhl;Lk; $w;W 

                                                              2025 khu;r; 31 ,y; Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhdJ                              (&.'000) 

   fhzp fl;llk; ,ae;jpuk; 
Nkhl;lhu; 
thfdk; 

cgfuzk; CWP nkhj;jk;  

2024 Vg;uy; 01 ,y; fpuak; 120,000 60,000 65,000 15,000 7,000 85,000 352,000  

Nru;g;gdTfs; - - - - - - -  

kPs;kjpg;gPl;L eak; 20,000 - - - - - 20,000  

tl;bf; fpua %yjdthf;fk;     
(W-4) 

- - - - - 5,400 5,400  

mfw;wy;fs; - - - (8,000) - - (8,000)  

Nrj ,og;G (W-7) - - (2,500) - - - (2,500)  

2025 khu;r; 31 ,y; kPjp 140,000 60,000 62,500 7,000 7,000 90,400 366,900  

Nja;khdk; :         

2024 Vg;uy; 01 ,y; jpuz;l 
Nja;khdk; 

- 18,000 21,000 4,000 600 - 43,600  

Mz;bw;fhd Nja;khdk; - 1,200 6,500 (3,750) 1,400 - 12,850  

mfw;wy;fs; - - - (5,500) - - (5,500)  

2025 khu;r; 31 ,y; jpuz;l 
Nja;khdk; 

- 19,200 27,500 2,250 2,000 - 50,950 
 

2025 khu;r; 31 ,y; epfu 
nfhz;Lnry;yy; njhif 

140,000 40,800 35,000 4,750 5,000 90,400 315,950 
 

 (04 Gs;spfs;) 

 

nra;Kiwfs;:   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

W-1                  tpw;gidfs;  

TB ,d; gb tpw;gidfs; 940,000  
tO – PPE tpw;gidia gjpT 
nra;jy; 

(6,500)  

 933,500  

W-2      thfd tpw;gid eaf; fzf;F 

ngw;w fhR 6,500  

Kd;nfhzuw; ngWkjp (2,500)  

(fpuak; 8,000 – jpuz;l Nja;khdk; 
5,500) 

  

Gain 4,000  

 W-3      Nja;khdf; fzf;F 

fl;llk; (180,000 – 120,000) / 50 1,200  

,ae;jpuk; (65,000 / 10) 6,500  

cgfuzk; (7,000 / 5) 1,400  

Nkhl;lhu; thfdk; (15,000 / 4) 3,750  

 12,850  
 

W-4      tl;b %yjdthf;ff; fzf;F 

%yjdkhf;fg;gl Ntz;baa tl;b 

      =   60,000 x 12% x 9/12   =   5,400 
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W-5    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

       
W-6            nrYj;j Ntz;ba tUkhd tup 

fhR 11,000 B/B/F 10,000 

B/C/D 8,000 P/L 8,000 

  
P/L 
Fiwthd 
Vw;ghL 

1,000 

 19,000  19,000 

Kw;nfhLg;gdT thlif : 

4,800 x 3/12 = 1,200 – thlif P/L 

4,800 x 9/12 = 3,600 – Kd;nrYj;jpa thlif 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 (Total 25 Gs;spfs;) 

 
Vida 
tUkhdk; 

epUthfr; 
nrytpdq;fs; 

tpepNahfr; 
nrytpdq;fs; 

Vida 
nrytpdq;fs; 

TB ,d; gb 4,000 75,000 40,000 9,000 

mwtpl Kbahf; fld; kPl;G 1,800 - - - 

Vw;ghL kPjhd mwtpl Kbahf; fld; 
(W-9) 12,660 - - - 

Nja;khdk; (W-3) - 9,100 3,750 - 

Nkhl;lhu; thfd tpw;gid kPjhd eak;    
(W-2) 4,000 - - - 

fzf;fha;T kw;Wk; tup MNyhrid - 1,600 - - 

thlif (4,800 x 3/12) - 1,200 - - 

Nrj ,og;G (W-7) - - - 2,500 

 22,460 86,900 43,750 11,500 

W-7 

fpuak; 65,000  

jpuz;l Nja;khdk; (27,500)  

Kd;nfhzuw; ngWkjp 37,500  

kPl;fj;jf;f ngWkjp 35,000  

Nrj ,og;G 2,500  

 

W-8        tpahghu tUkjpfs; fzf;F 

TB ,d;gb kPjp 105,000  

tO: mwtpl Kbahf; fld; kPl;G 1,800  

 106,800  

mwtpl Kbahf; fld; Vw;ghL 
(&.106,800/- ,y; 5%) 

(5,340)  

 101,460  

 
W-9    tpahghu tUkjpfSf;fhd tpLnjhif  

TB ,d;gb kPjp 18,000  

Njitahd Vw;ghL (5,340)  

vkJ Vw;ghL 12,660  
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 tpdh 09 ,w;fhfg; gupe;Jiuf;fg;gl;l tpilfs; : 

 

 

 

 

(a)    2024/25 

(i) nkhj;j ,yhg tpfpjk;   = 
nkhj;j ,yhgk; 

X 100    = 
430,000 

X 100  
tpw;gid 1,850,000 

  
      = 23.24%  

(ii) epfu ,yhg tpfpjk;       = 
PAT 

X 100    = 
150,000 

X 100  
tpw;gid 1,850,000 

        = 8.11%  

(iv) fld;gl;Nlhu; Nrfupg;Gf; fhyk;          = 520,000 X 365 
1,295,000 

              ruhrupf; fld;gl;Nlhu;   x  365                 = 147 ehl;fs; 
 

 
fld; tpw;gid 

  

    
    

(iv) fld;nfhLj;Njhu; jPu;g;gdTf; fhyk;          = 125,000 
X 365 

              ruhrup fld; nfhLj;Njhu;   x 365  1,211,250 

           fld; nfhs;tdTfs; (W-1) =     38 ehl;fs; 

  

(v) gq;nfhd;wpd; tUtha; 

  

tupf;Fg; gpd;duhd epfu 
,yhgk; 150,000 

 rhjhuz gq;Ffspd; 
vz;zpf;if 

20,000 

 &.7.50  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 fld; nfhs;tdTfs; = 1,425 x 85%  =  1,211,250 (05 Gs;spfs;) 

Unit 04 – epjp kw;Wk; epjprhuh juTfs; kw;Wk; jfty;fspd; tpsf;fk;  

fw;ww; NgWfs; –   epjp tpfpjq;fisg; (,yhgj;jd;ik tpfpjq;fs;> KjyPl;L tpfpjq;fs;> 

jputj;jd;ik tpfpjq;fs;> tpidj;jpwd; tpfpjq;fs; kw;Wk; nek;G tpfpjq;fs;) 

gad;gLj;jp> epjpf; $w;Wf;fisg; gFg;gha;T nra;J> tpsf;Fjy; 

W-1        nfhs;tdTfs; 

Muk;g ,Ug;G 115  

nfhs;tdTfs; 1,425  

,Wjp ,Ug;G (120)  

tpw;gidf; fpuak; 1,420  
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(b) Vega PLC ,d; ,yhgj;jd;ik tpfpjq;fs; njhopw;Wiwr; ruhrup tpfpjq;fSld; xg;gpLifapy; 

rw;Wf; Fiwthf cs;sd. 25% vd;w njhopw;Wiwr; ruhrupAld; xg;gpLk;NghJ Vega PLC 

MdJ nkhj;j ,yhg tpfpjk; 23.24% ,id khj;jpuNk gjpT nra;Js;sJ. ,J Fiwthd 

tpiy tpjpf;fg;gl;lik kw;Wk; cau;e;j tpw;gidf; fpuaq;fs; fhuzkhfNth> Fiwthd 

tpw;gidfs;> toq;fy; rq;fpypapd; tpidj;jpwdpd;ik Nghd;wtw;whNyh Vw;gl;bUf;fyhk;. mJ 

epfu ,yhgj;jpw;F tUk;NghJ> Vega PLC ,d; epfu ,yhg tpfpjk; 8.11% Mf ,Ug;gJld; ,J 

10% vd;w njhopw;Wiwr; ruhrupia tplf; Fiwthf cs;sJ. ,J cau;thd nraw;ghl;L 

my;yJ epjpr; nrytpdq;fs; fhuzkhfNth> cs;sf epUthfj;jpd; tpidj;jpwdpd;ik 

fhuzkhfNth my;yJ tpepNahf topKiwfisf; ifahs;tjpYs;s tpidj;jpwdpd;ik 

fhuzkhfNth Vw;gl;bUf;fyhk;.  

 90 ehl;fs; vd;w njhopw;Wiwr; ruhrupAld; xg;gpLifapy; fld;gl;Nlhu; Nrfupg;Gf; fhyk; 147 

ehl;fshf ,Uf;fpwJ. ,J fk;gdpapd; gytPdkhd fld;gl;Nlhu; Nrfupg;G eilKiw fhuzkf 

,Uf;fyhk;. vdNt t#ypg;ig Nkk;gLj;Jtjw;F mjpf ftdk; nrYj;j Ntz;Lk; my;yJ 

fld;gl;Nlhu; Kd;djhfNt jPu;g;gdT nra;tij Cf;fg;gLj;j js;Sgbfis toq;Fjy; 

Ntz;Lk;. 

 Vega PLC ,d; fld;nfhLj;Njhu; jPu;g;gdTf; fhykhdJ njhopw;Wiwr; ruhrupAld; 

xg;gpLifapy; kpfTk; FWfpaJ. ,J tpiuthd fld; nfhLg;gdTfs; my;yJ Fiwe;j 

rhjfkhd fld; epge;jidfs; fhuzkhf ,Uf;fyhk;. jputj;jd;ikia Kfhik nra;tjw;F 

toq;Feu;fSld; Ngr;Rthu;j;ijapy; <LgLtjd; %yk; ,J Nkk;gLj;jg;gl Ntz;Lk;. 

 gq;nfhd;wpd; tUtha; &. 7.50 vd;gJld; njhopw;Wiwr; ruhrupia tpl rw;Wf; Fiwe;jJ. 

Fiwthd ,yhgj;jd;ik vd;gJ gpujhd tplakhFk;. Vnddpy; EPS I Neubahfg; ghjpf;fpwJ. 

 (05 Gs;spfs;) 

  (nkhj;jk; 10 Gs;spfs;) 

 tpdh 10 ,w;fhfg; gupe;Jiuf;fg;gl;l tpilfs; : 

 

 

 

 (a) 

nfhs;tdT kWgad; (Purchase Consideration) (75%) 90,000 

NCI ,d; rPu; kjpg;G 25,000 

nkhj;j kWgad; 115,000 

fop: ifafg;gLj;jypy; epfur; nrhj;Jf;fs; (60,000 + 4,000) (64,000) 

ifafg;gLj;jy; kPjhd ed;kjpg;G 51,000 

 

 (04 Gs;spfs;) 

myF 05 – xUq;fpize;j epjpf; $w;Wf;fs; 

fw;ww; NgWfs; –    ,yq;if fzf;fPl;L epakq;fSf;F ,zq;f> fk;gdpfs; FOkk; xd;wpw;fhd 
xUq;fpize;j ,yhg my;yJ el;l kw;Wk; gpw Kw;wlf;f tUkhdf; 
$w;iwj; jahupg;gu;. 
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(b) 

Orion PLC FOkk; 

xUq;fpize;j epjp epiyf; $w;W 

2025 khu;r; 31 ,y; 

nrhj;Jf;fs;  &.'000  

Mjdk;> nghwp kw;Wk; cgfuzk;  120,000 + 80,000  200,000  

ed;kjpg;G (epfu Nrj,og;G) 51,000 - 4,000 47,000 
&.4,000 
vd;gJ Nrj 
,og;G 

,Ug;Gfs;  (W-1) 18,000 + 22,000 – 200 39,800  

tpahghu kw;Wk; Vida 
tUkjpfs; 20,000 + 14,000 34,000  

fhR kw;Wk; tq;fp 5,000 + 2,500 7,500  

nkhj;j ,yhgk;  328,300  

cupikahz;ikAk; gupg;Gf;fSk; :    

Fwpg;gpL %yjdk;  150,000 150,000  

FOk iff;nfhs; ,yhgk; (W-2)  31,350  

fl;Lg;ghlw;Nwhu; ehl;lk; (W-3)  25,450  

ePz;l fhyf; fld;fs; 40,000 + 30,000 70,000  

Copau; ed;ikfs; 6,000 + 3,500 9,500  

tpahghu nrd;kjpfs; 27,000 + 12,000 39,000  

nrYj;j Ntz;ba tUkhd tup 3,000 3,000  

nkhj;j cupikahz;ikAk; 
gupg;Gf;fSk;  328,300  

 

nra;Kiw : 

(W-1)   Njwhj ,yhgq;fs; = 1,000/125 x 25  =  200 

(W-2)  xd;wpj;j iff;nfhs; ,yhgk; 

URP 150 B/B/F 30,000 

ed;kjpg;G Nrj ,og;G 3,000 NP ,yhgk; 4,500 

B/C/D 31,350   

 34,500  34,500 

 

 (11 Gs;spfs;) 

(Total 15 Gs;spfs;)                
  

gFjp  C KbT 

     (W-2)  NCI 

URP 50 rPu; kjpg;G 25,000 

ed;kjpg;G  1,000 ,yhgk; 1,500 

B/C/D 25,450   

 26,500  26,500 

 


